
August 2023 

Pray Legacy Shines Bright the Light of Christ 
Matthew 5:14 says we are the light of the world, a city set on a hill that can not be hidden. The 

question then will be, how can we as a church be the light in this world, in our community, in 

our state, and in our nation at large? The answer follows in verse 16 …let your light so shine 

before men that they see your good works and glorify your Father in Heaven. We shine 

through our faith in Christ and our good works. The church in Thessalonica (1 Thessalonians 

1:7-8), models to us how we can be a light that shines in this dark world and be an example in 

our faith and works so that our life preaches the message of Jesus Christ. 

❖ Pray we are a house of love: 
● Tuesday, August 1 | John 13:34-35 - Pray that we will genuinely love and express the 

love of Christ, just as we have experienced His love and forgiveness.  

● Wednesday, August 2 | John 17:21-23 - Pray that the Father will bind us together in 

love and bring us to complete unity in Him. 

● Thursday, August 3 | 2 John 1:6 - Pray that the Lord will help us to continually walk in 

love just as He has commanded us. 

● Friday, August 4 | 1 John 3:16 - Pray that we will be able to express Christ's love 

through our actions and in truth. 

● Saturday, August 5 | Colossians 3:14 - Pray that the Lord will make us perfect in love. 

● Sunday, August 6 | 1 Peter 4:7-11 - Pray that we will love one another deeply as the 

return of Christ approaches. 

 

❖ Pray we are a house of Christ’s kindness:  
● Monday, August 7 | Galatians 5:22 - Pray that the fruit of the spirit will find expression 

through our lives. 

● Tuesday, August 8 | Colossians 3:12 - Pray that the Lord will clothe us with kindness 

and compassion, as we express His love to others.  

● Wednesday, August 9 | Proverbs 16:24 - Pray that as we express kindness through 

gracious words, there will be healing.  

● Thursday, August 10 | Galatians 6:9 - Pray that we will not grow weary or tired of doing 

good or showing God’s love and kindness to those around us.  

● Friday, August 11 | Ephesians 4:32 - Pray that we will be kind and compassionate to 

one another, and learn to forgive one another just as God in Christ forgave us.  

● Saturday, August 12 | Hebrews 13:16 - Pray we will not neglect those who are in need; 

we will continually help those in need, in our church and in our community.  

● Sunday, August 13 | 1 Peter 2:12 - Pray that people will see our good works and acts 
of kindness and all glory will be given to God.  

  



❖ Pray we are a house of encouragement: 
● Monday, August 14 | Hebrews 10:23-25 - Pray for Legacy to be a place where we spur 

and encourage one another in love and good works, even as we see the day of our 

Lord approaching. 

● Tuesday, August 15 | 1 Thessalonians 5:11 - Pray as a church that we will learn to 

encourage one another in the Lord and build up one another in faith. 

● Wednesday, August 16 | Isaiah 35:3-4 - Pray that Legacy will be a place where those 

who are tired and weak, those with a fearful heart, come to receive strength and 

encouragement. 

● Thursday, August 17 | Proverbs 10:11, 31 - Pray for our words to be full of life and 

grace. 

● Friday, August 18 | Colossians 4:6 - Pray that every one of our conversations will be full 

of grace and healing. 

● Saturday, August 19 | Hebrews 4:3 - Pray that Legacy will be a place where people will 

experience God’s rest, for all who believe in Christ. 

● Sunday, August 20 | Isaiah 3:10 - Say to the righteous, “It shall be well with them and 

they shall eat the fruit of their labor.” Declare these words of prophecy over Legacy 

Church. 

 

❖ Pray we are a house of healing and prayer: 
● Monday, August 21 | Hebrews 12:12 - Pray for Legacy to be a place that strengthens 

those who are weak in their faith, a place of healing.  

● Tuesday, August 22 | James 5:16 - Pray that we will be committed to praying for one 

another’s healing (emotional, physical, mental, and spiritual healing). 

● Wednesday, August 23 | Psalm 107:20 - Pray that the spoken words of God at Legacy 

will heal and deliver. 

● Thursday, August 24 | Exodus 15:26 - Pray for protection from sickness and disease 

over every church member. 

● Friday, August 25 | Psalm 107:20 - Pray the mighty word of God will usher in a season 

of healing and deliverance from our trials and tribulations. 

● Saturday, August 26 | Psalm 103:2-5 - As we lift up our hands in glory to God, pray we 

always remember it is Him who forgives, redeems, and heals. 

● Sunday, August 27 | Isaiah 53:4-5 - The Lord has paid the price for our healing.  Pray 

that whoever needs healing in Legacy, receives their healing. 

● Monday, August 28 | Ezekiel 22:30 - Pray that the Lord will find us faithful to stand in 
the gap, in prayer for those who are yet to know of the saving grace in Christ Jesus. 

● Tuesday, August 29 | Isaiah 56:6-7 - Pray for Legacy Church to be a house of prayer. 
● Wednesday, August 30 | 2 Chronicles 7:14 - Pray for the grace and willingness of 

church members to commit to praying; God promises to hear and heal our land. 
● Thursday, August 31 | 1 Timothy 2:1-4 - Pray for Legacy to be diligent in prayers for our 

nation and for the nations of the earth. Pray for people to come to the knowledge of the 
truth that is in Christ Jesus. 


